ORDINANCE NO. 182293
* Amend subrecipient contract with Portland Development Commission  to revise the total contract amount not to exceed $12,569,947 for rental housing development and provide for payment  Ordinance; amend Contract No. 38299)

The City of Portland ordains:

SECTION 1.  The Council finds that:

1. The City Council passed ordinance #182140 on August 20, 2008 authorizing Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD) to execute subrecipient contract #38299 with Portland Development Commission for the provision of rental housing development.

2. Through reconciliation process, which will increase funding for the FY 2008-09 capital projects, BHCD will revise the amounts of the funding sources as follows:
	Funding Sources
	Revised Amounts

	CDBG
	$4,546,732

	HOME
	$5,706,329

	HOPWA
	$657,043

	HIF
	$481,232

	General Fund
	$1,178,611

	Total
	$12,569,947


3. BHCD desires to revise the total contract amount not to exceed $12,569,947.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Commissioner of Public Works and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to revise contract #38299 for the provision of rental housing development in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A (attached to original ordinance only).

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the FY 2008-09 budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

SECTION 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt Portland Development Commission's ability to develop rental housing; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, October 29, 2008






GARY BLACKMER

Commissioner Nick Fish




Auditor of the City of Portland

Daniel Ledezma





By /s/ Susan Parsons
October 21, 2008





Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1459-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182293
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


