Subrecipient Contract No. 38299
Amendment No. 1
The Subrecipient Contract No. 38299 between the City of Portland, acting by and through its Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD), and Portland Development Commission (PDC) is amended to add and adjust funding for ongoing program delivery, asset management and loan servicing.

The above referenced contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.
The compensation paragraph on page 1 and Section V. Compensation and Method of Payment, on page 18 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with:
4. Compensation

The total amount of compensation shall not exceed $12,569,947 ($4,546,732 in CDBG, $5,706,329 in HOME, $657,043 in HOPWA, $1,178,611 in General Fund, and $481,232 in Housing Investment Fund)
V.
COMPENSENTATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT
A.
The subrecipient will be provided $4,546,732 in CDBG funding.

B.
The subrecipient will be provided $5,706,329 in HOME funding.

C.
The subrecipient will be provided $657,043 in HOPWA funding.

D.
The subrecipient will be provided $1,178,611 in City General Fund.

E.
The subrecipient will be provided $481,232 in HIF (Housing Investment Funds)

F.
Payments to the subrecipient for eligible expenses will be made upon submission of an itemized statement of actual or anticipated expenditures (EXHIBIT D).  Both parties prior to approving an expenditure under new budget categories or amounts must approve changes to the approved budget in writing.

G.
It is agreed to that the total compensation under this contract shall not exceed TWELVE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED AND SIXTY NINE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN DOLLARS ($12,569,947).
H.
Billings shall be submitted to BHCD monthly and will include expenses accrued in each calendar month.  BHCD will review, modify if necessary, approve, and then forward them to the Grants Compliance Division in the Office of Management and Finance (OMF) for payment.  Periodic requests between monthly draws may be made on an interim basis as approved by both PDC and BHCD.  BHCD shall make payment to PDC within two weeks of receiving a billing.  If for some reasons payment can not be made due to errors or omissions then BHCD will request from PDC a corrected billing within the two-week period.  The request for corrected billing shall detail all deficiencies in the billing which have caused payment to be with held.

2.
Exhibits A and D of the original contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A and D attached to this amendment.
3.
All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same.
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT


CITY OF PORTLAND

COMMISSION
Bruce Warner, Director

Date

William White, Director

Date








Bureau of Housing and









Community Development




APPROVED AS TO FORM


APPROVED AS TO FORM

PDC Legal



Date

Linda Meng



Date








City Attorney








Gary Blackmer


Date








City Auditor
SAMPLE AMENDMENT

DO NOT EXECUTE

EXHIBIT A

PDC 08-09 Rental Development Contract Budget
	08-09 Contract
	CDBG
	HOME
	HOPWA
	HIF
	Gen Fund
	Total

	Capital
	
	
	
	
	
	

	08-09 Base Budget
	$1,601,143
	$428,283
	$257,043
	
	
	$2,286,469

	CHDO Set Aside
	516,354
	
	
	
	
	516,354

	Mult Co CHDO
	125,806
	
	
	
	
	125,806

	Unobligated Carryover
	139,568
	1,579,891
	
	
	
	1,719,459

	Obligated Carryover
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Esperanza
	
	622,078
	
	
	
	622,078

	Shaver Green 
	
	871,301
	
	
	
	871,301

	82nd Ave
	
	826,155
	
	
	 
	826,155

	Miraflores
	
	440,421
	
	
	
	440,421

	Eastgate
	
	938,200
	
	
	
	938,200

	Urban league
	997
	
	
	
	
	997

	LukeDorf
	478,899
	
	
	
	
	478,899

	Sawash
	375,208
	
	
	
	
	375,208

	Rosewood
	
	
	400,000
	
	
	400,000

	East Gate
	
	
	
	$481,232
	
	481,232

	333 SW Oak
	
	
	
	
	$1,178,611
	1,178,611

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Admin
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SHPO Rehab Admin
	30,000
	
	
	
	
	30,000

	EdI 108 Admin
	10,000
	
	
	
	
	10,000

	Asset Management
	95,546
	
	
	
	
	95,546

	Loan Servicing
	432,614
	
	
	
	
	432,614

	Program Delivery
	740,597
	
	
	
	
	740,597

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	$4,546,732
	$5,706,329
	$657,043
	$481,232
	$1,178,611
	$12,569,947


EXHIBIT D
Payment Invoice (Page 1 of 2)
Sample Invoice (on PDC Letterhead)

Portland Development Commission
Contract #: 


Invoice Period: 



Invoice #: 



	Organization:
Portland Development Commission
	Total Grant Award:
$12,569,947

	Mailing Address:
222 NW Fifth Avenue





Portland, OR 97204
	Funding Award Amount:
CDBG:
$4,546,732
HOME:
$5,706,329

HOPWA
$657,043

GF:
$1,178,611

HIF:
$481,232

	Contact Name/Title:
Tony Barnes
	

	Phone/Fax:

503-823-1692
	Grant Period:  July 1, 2008– June 30, 2009


CDBG

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (2008-09)
	$1,601,143
	
	
	

	CHDO Set Aside
	516,354
	
	
	

	Multnomah County CHDO
	125,806
	
	
	

	Unobligated Rental Development
	139,568
	
	
	

	Obligated Rental Development
	855,104
	
	
	

	SHPO/Rehab Admin
	30,000
	
	
	

	EDI 108 Admin 
	10,000
	
	
	

	Loan Servicing / Asset Management
	528,160
	
	
	

	Rental Housing Program Delivery
	740,597
	
	
	

	Total CDBG
	$4,546,732
	
	
	


HOME
	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (2008-09)
	$428,283
	
	
	

	Unobligated Rental Development
	1,579,891
	
	
	

	Obligated Rental Development
	3,698,155
	
	
	

	Total HOME
	$5,706,329
	
	
	


EXHIBIT D
Payment Invoice (Page 2 of 2)

HOPWA

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (2008-09)
	$257,043
	
	
	

	Obiligated Rental Development
	400,000
	
	
	

	Total HOPWA
	$657,043
	
	
	


GF

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Obligated Rental Development
	$1,178,611
	
	
	

	Total GF
	$1,178,611
	
	
	


HIF

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Obligated Rental Development
	$481,232
	
	
	

	Total HIF
	$481,232
	
	
	


Total Amount Requested: 






Total Balance: 





Certification:
I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the invoice is correct and complete and that all the expenses are for the purpose set forth in the award document, and I understand that a portion or all of this request will be funded with federal money and that these expenses are subject to future audit.

Prepared by: 








Phone: 


Email address: 








Approved by: 








Date Submitted: 


182293 PDC rental housing development subrecipient contract 38299 amendment.doc
Page 1 of 5

